CAPITOL OFFICE 506 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225-6235

DISTRICT OFFICE 350 SOUTH BIXEL STREET, SUITE 120 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 PHONE: (213) 481-1425

> gomez.house.gov FAX: (202) 225-2202



## Congress of the United States Bouse of Representatives

JIMMY GOMEZ 34TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

## COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CYBER SECURITY, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, AND GOVERNMENT INNOVATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

## PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

RANKING MEMBER, OVERSIGHT & INVESTIGATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY & CYBER SUBCOMMITTEE

ASSISTANT WHIP

May 10, 2024

The Honorable Tom Cole Chairman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa L. DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Cole and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the El Sol Shuttle Zero-Emission Battery Electric Buses project in fiscal year 2025. The entity to receive funding for this project is County of Los Angeles (Department of Public Works), located at 900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803. The funding would be used to purchase four Zero Emission Buses and charging infrastructure to expand the El Sol Shuttle transit service. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because the El Sol Shuttle provides transit service to the unincorporated Los Angeles County communities of East Los Angeles. This project would increase the bus availability with four ZEBs improving service performance, reliability, and quality. This will increase transit services for disadvantaged communities while improving air quality in the impacted area.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by chapter 53 of title 49 of the United States Code.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Gonz

Jimmy Gomez Member of Congress